

**City Group Company K.S.C.P and subsidiaries
Kuwait**

**Independent Auditor's Report
and
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements**

31 December 2020

Contents

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	1 - 2
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	4
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	7- 39

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF CITY GROUP COMPANY K.S.C.P

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of City Group Company K.S.C.P (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2020 and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards)* (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Matter

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 were audited by another auditor, who expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those consolidated financial statements on 25 March 2020.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:


INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF CITY GROUP COMPANY K.S.C.P (Continued)

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, in our opinion proper books of account have been kept by the Company and the consolidated financial statements, together with the contents of the report of the Company's Board of Directors relating to these consolidated financial statements, are in accordance therewith. We further report that we obtained all the information and explanations that we required for the purpose of our audit and that the consolidated financial statements incorporate all the information that is required by the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its Executive Regulations, as amended, and by the Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, that an inventory was duly carried out; and that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its Executive Regulations, as amended, or of the Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, have occurred during the year ended 31 December 2020 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Company or on its consolidated financial position.



Ali B. Al-Wazzan
Licence No. 246A
Deloitte & Touche
Al-Wazzan & Co.

Kuwait
22 March 2021

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - 31 December 2020

	Note	Kuwaiti Dinars	
		2020	2019
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	3	4,271,978	7,315,281
Trade and other receivables	4	1,024,757	5,831,160
Due from related parties	5	633,127	2,618,103
Inventories	6	200,583	735,772
		6,130,445	16,500,316
Assets classified as held for sale	18	6,743,248	-
		12,873,693	16,500,316
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	7	10,031,817	12,934,521
Right of use assets	8	7,806,592	9,536,572
Goodwill		55,000	55,000
		17,893,409	22,526,093
Total assets		30,767,102	39,026,409
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	9	1,829,607	4,365,536
Due to related parties		34,885	446,417
Borrowings	10	4,900,000	1,050,000
Lease liabilities	11	580,467	671,420
		7,344,959	6,533,373
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale	18	2,639,798	-
		9,984,757	6,533,373
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	10	-	2,150,000
Lease liabilities	11	2,199,922	3,281,491
Post-employment benefits		1,569,832	2,037,285
		3,769,754	7,468,776
Total liabilities		13,754,511	14,002,149
Equity			
Share capital	12	11,300,789	11,300,789
Legal reserve	12	5,711,802	5,976,290
General reserve	12	-	3,186,110
Retained earnings		-	4,561,071
Total equity		17,012,591	25,024,260
Total liabilities and equity		30,767,102	39,026,409

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.


Marzouk Jassim Boodai
Chairman

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income –
Year ended 31 December 2020

	Note	Kuwaiti Dinars	
		2020	2019
Continuing operations			
Operating revenues	13	10,174,961	19,693,307
Operating costs	14	(10,170,652)	(13,583,753)
Gross profit		4,309	6,109,554
Other income		331,395	318,384
General and administrative expenses	15	(1,368,075)	(2,671,130)
Finance income		66,662	97,160
Finance costs		(289,612)	(234,498)
(Loss)/profit for the year before taxes		(1,255,321)	3,619,470
Zakat	16	-	(48,087)
Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences	17	-	(46,557)
(Loss)/profit for the year from continuing operations		(1,255,321)	3,524,826
Discontinued operations			
(Loss)/profit for the year from discontinued operations	18	(768,802)	1,036,245
Total (loss)/profit for the year		(2,024,123)	4,561,071
Other comprehensive income for the year:			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to consolidated statement of profit or loss		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		(2,024,123)	4,561,071

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity – Year ended 31 December 2020

	Kuwaiti Dinars				Total
	Share capital	Legal reserve	General reserve	Retained earnings	
Balance at 1 January 2019	11,300,789	5,976,290	5,114,029	5,982,633	28,373,741
Comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	4,561,071	4,561,071
Dividends (note 12)	-	-	(1,927,919)	(5,982,633)	(7,910,552)
Balance at 31 December 2019	11,300,789	5,976,290	3,186,110	4,561,071	25,024,260
Comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	(2,024,123)	(2,024,123)
Dividends (note 12)	-	-	(1,468,644)	(4,518,902)	(5,987,546)
Transfer (note 12)	-	(264,488)	(1,717,466)	1,981,954	-
Balance at 31 December 2020	<u>11,300,789</u>	<u>5,711,802</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,012,591</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows – Year ended 31 December 2020

	Note	Kuwaiti Dinars	
		2020	2019
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net (loss)/profit for the year		(2,024,123)	4,561,071
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation and amortization	7,8	3,869,104	3,495,581
Other income		(206,069)	-
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	15	330,624	38,875
Provision for inventory obsolescence	6	487,360	57,625
Provision for expected credit loss	21	55,118	52,574
Provision for post-employment benefits		542,107	310,960
Foreign exchange loss/(gain)		1,258	(2,774)
Finance costs/(income) – net		215,334	150,691
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital		3,270,713	8,664,603
Changes in:			
- inventories		47,829	155,409
- trade and other receivables		3,367,804	608,969
- due from related parties		1,163,272	1,360,813
- trade and other payables		(1,197,377)	458,491
- due to related parties		(106,716)	32,819
Cash generated from operations		6,545,525	11,281,104
Payment of post-employment benefits		(165,687)	(259,954)
Net cash from operating activities		6,379,838	11,021,150
Cash flows from investing activities			
Acquisition of property and equipment		(93,598)	(1,117,379)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment		76,330	40,144
(Increase)/decrease in time deposits with original maturity period exceeding three months		(500,000)	1,550,000
Finance income received		118,728	112,867
Net cash (used in)/from investing activities		(398,540)	585,632
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from borrowings – murabaha facility		2,000,000	-
Repayment of borrowings		(300,000)	(300,000)
Repayment of lease liabilities		(684,281)	(1,035,737)
Finance cost paid – lease liabilities		(196,131)	(127,376)
Finance cost paid – borrowings		(147,510)	(95,116)
Dividend paid		(5,963,110)	(7,886,526)
Net cash used in financing activities		(5,291,032)	(9,444,755)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		690,266	2,162,027
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		4,565,281	2,403,254
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	3	5,255,547	4,565,281

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. Reporting entity

City Group Company K.S.C.P. (the "Company") is a Kuwaiti Shareholding Company incorporated in the State of Kuwait on 3 August 1977 under the commercial license no. 25724 dated 8 August 1977.

The registered office of the Company is located at Sulaibiya, P.O. Box 24611, Safat 13107, State of Kuwait.

The consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group" and individually "the Group entities"). A list of significant directly owned subsidiaries is as follows:

Name of the entity	Country of incorporation	Percentage of ownership		Principal activities
		2019	2020	
Q'go Travel and Tourism Company W.L.L (formerly "Boodai Aviation Company W.L.L")	Kuwait	99%	99%	Travel and cargo services
Q'go Travel and Tourism Agencies Company W.L.L (formely "Boodai Aviation Agencies Company W.L.L")	Kuwait	99%	99%	International airline agency services
Abar Oil Field Services Company W.L.L	Kuwait	99%	99%	Oil field services
Transport & Warehousing Real Estate Group Company W.L.L	Kuwait	99%	99%	Warehousing services
Kuwait China Bus Company W.L.L	Kuwait	98%	99%	Transport services

Rest of the ownerships in subsidiaries are held by affiliates of the Company as nominees. Such affiliates have acknowledged that they hold shares on behalf and for the benefit of the Company. The Company accounts for these subsidiaries based on the percentage of beneficial ownership.

The Group is a public transport operator and a warehousing service provider in Kuwait. Further, the Group is engaged in bus dealership and airline/travel agency services.

The objectives of the Company as per Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association is set out below:

- a. Carrying out all operations of overland transportation and transporting goods of all kinds including vegetables, fruits, meat and liquids and loose material inside and outside State of Kuwait.
- b. Carrying out all operations serving or related to overland transportation including import transactions, owning different means of overland transportation including cars and other means, spare parts and maintenance workshops, completing its parts and operations of leasing and renting for these different means of transportation in different roads.
- c. Owning, renting, and leasing real estates and land necessary for serving different activities carried out by the Company and included in its objectives.
- d. Customs clearance for imported and exported goods and packing different kinds of goods.
- e. Carrying out all operations and efforts that lead to reinforcement of connections among Arab countries and enhancing overland transportation among them.
- f. Representing foreign companies related to the Company's activities.
- g. Carrying out stevedoring works for different goods including catalysts and hazardous material.

- h. Establishing warehouses of all types and equipping them with levers and specials installations for arranging and moving goods and performing all warehousing works, managing and maintaining all warehouses and renting them to other parties in the aim of storing of all goods in addition to cars and heavy equipment along with controlling the stored.
- i. Sharing in managing, operating and maintaining the marine and land ports related to the transportation activities.
- j. Performing all the activities of electronic trade in the work field of the Company.
- k. Establishing and renting buildings necessary for transportation services and works.
- l. Marine transportation activities of all kinds; ships services and provisioning, agents for ships companies.
- m. Passenger overland transportation of all kinds and owning passenger transportation means.
- n. Renting and leasing heavy equipment and all kinds of transportation equipment related to the overland transportation.
- o. Offering services in the field of aviation industry, airports management including ground services supporting passengers, planes and goods.
- p. Utilizing the financial surplus available in the Company accounts through investing in financial and real estate portfolios managed by specialized companies and bodies pursuant to the Amiri decree no 235 of 2003.

The Company may have interests or in any way associate itself with bodies carrying out activities similar to its own or which may help the Company to realize its objectives in the State of Kuwait or abroad and may purchase or acquire such bodies thereto.

These consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on 22 March 2021.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC). These consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis of measurement. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Kuwaiti Dinars, which is the functional currency of the Group.

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that may affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in note 25.

Going concern

The directors have, at the time of approving the consolidated financial statements, a reasonable expectation that the Group have adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

2.2 New and revised accounting standards

Effective for the current year

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the previous year except for the following new and amended IASB Standards during the year:

Impact of the initial application of Interest Rate Benchmark Reform amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7

In September 2019, the IASB issued Interest Rate Benchmark Reform (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7). These amendments modify specific hedge accounting requirements to allow hedge accounting to continue for affected hedges during the period of uncertainty before the hedged items or hedging instruments affected by the current interest rate benchmarks are amended as a result of the on-going interest rate benchmark reforms.

The application of these amendments did not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements, as the Group does not have any hedges.

Impact of the initial application of Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions Amendment to IFRS 16

In May 2020, the IASB issued Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions (Amendment to IFRS 16) that provides practical relief to lessees in accounting for rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of COVID-19, by introducing a practical expedient to IFRS 16. The practical expedient permits a lessee to elect not to assess whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification. A lessee that makes this election shall account for any change in lease payments resulting from the COVID-19-related rent concession the same way it would account for the change applying IFRS 16 if the change were not a lease modification.

The practical expedient applies only to rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of COVID-19 and only if all of the following conditions are met:

- a) The change in lease payments results in revised consideration for the lease that is substantially the same as, or less than, the consideration for the lease immediately preceding the change;
- b) Any reduction in lease payments affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2021 (a rent concession meets this condition if it results in reduced lease payments on or before 30 June 2021 and increased lease payments that extend beyond 30 June 2021); and
- c) There is no substantive change to other terms and conditions of the lease.

The application of these amendments did not have a significant impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements (refer Note 11).

Impact of the initial application of other new and amended IFRS Standards that are effective for the current year

In the current year, the Group has applied the below amendments to IFRS Standards and Interpretations issued by the Board that are effective for an annual period that begins on or after 1 January 2020. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards

The Group has adopted the amendments included in Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards for the first time in the current year. The amendments include consequential amendments to affected Standards so that they refer to the new Framework. Not all amendments, however, update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the Framework so that they refer to the revised Conceptual Framework.

The Standards which are amended are IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32.

Amendments to IFRS 3 Definition of a business

The Group has adopted the amendments to IFRS 3 for the first time in the current year. The amendments clarify that while businesses usually have outputs, outputs are not required for an integrated set of activities and assets to qualify as a business. To be considered a business an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs.

The amendments remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing inputs or processes and continuing to produce outputs. The amendments also introduce additional guidance that helps to determine whether a substantive process has been acquired.

The amendments introduce an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. Under the optional concentration test, the acquired set of activities and assets is not a business if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar assets. The amendments are applied prospectively to all business combinations and asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after 1 January 2020.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 Definition of material

The Group has adopted the amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 for the first time in the current year. The amendments make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS Standards. The concept of 'obscuring' material information with immaterial information has been included as part of the new definition.

The threshold for materiality influencing users has been changed from 'could influence' to 'could reasonably be expected to influence'. The definition of material in IAS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of material in IAS 1. In addition, the IASB amended other Standards and the Conceptual Framework that contain a definition of 'material' or refer to the term 'material' to ensure consistency.

2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, the Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRS Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective:

New and revised IFRSs

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture.

The effective date is yet to be set. Earlier application is permitted.

The amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 deal with situations where there is a sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. Specifically, the amendments state that gains or losses resulting from the loss of control of a subsidiary that does not contain a business in a transaction with an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method, are recognised in the parent's profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in that associate or joint venture. Similarly, gains and losses resulting from the remeasurement of investments retained in any former subsidiary (that has become an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method) to fair value are recognised in the former parent's profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in the new associate or joint venture.

The effective date of the amendments has yet to be set by the Board; however, earlier application of the amendments is permitted. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these amendments may have an impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements in future periods should such transactions arise.

New and revised IFRSs

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after

Amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The amendments to IAS 1 affect only the presentation of liabilities as current or non-current in the statement of financial position and not the amount or timing of recognition of any asset, liability, income or expenses, or the information disclosed about those items.

The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current is based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period, specify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability, explain that rights are in existence if covenants are complied with at the end of the reporting period, and introduce a definition of ‘settlement’ to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services.

The amendments are applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with early application permitted.

Amendments to IFRS 3 – Reference to the Conceptual Framework

The amendments update IFRS 3 so that it refers to the 2018 Conceptual Framework instead of the 1989 Framework. They also add to IFRS 3 a requirement that, for obligations within the scope of IAS 37, an acquirer applies IAS 37 to determine whether at the acquisition date a present obligation exists as a result of past events. For a levy that would be within the scope of IFRIC 21 Levies, the acquirer applies IFRIC 21 to determine whether the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay the levy has occurred by the acquisition date.

Finally, the amendments add an explicit statement that an acquirer does not recognise contingent assets acquired in a business combination.

The amendments are effective for business combinations for which the date of acquisition is on or after the beginning of the first annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022. Early application is permitted if an entity also applies all other updated references.

Amendments to IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment—Proceeds before Intended Use

The amendments prohibit deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds from selling items produced before that asset is available for use, i.e. proceeds while bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Consequently, an entity recognises such sales proceeds and related costs in profit or loss. The entity measures the cost of those items in accordance with IAS 2 Inventories.

1 January 2022, with early application permitted.

The amendments also clarify the meaning of ‘testing whether an asset is functioning properly’. IAS 16 now specifies this as assessing whether the technical and physical performance of the asset is such that it is capable of being used in the production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others, or for administrative purposes.

If not presented separately in the statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated financial statements shall disclose the amounts of proceeds and cost included in profit or loss that relate to items produced that are not an output of the entity’s ordinary activities, and which line item(s) in the statement of comprehensive income include(s) such proceeds and cost.

New and revised IFRSs

**Effective for annual periods
beginning on or after**

The amendments are applied retrospectively, but only to items of property, plant and equipment that are brought to the location and condition necessary for them to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial statements in which the entity first applies the amendments.

The entity shall recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the beginning of that earliest period presented.

Amendments to IAS 37 – Onerous Contracts—Cost of Fulfilling a Contract

The amendments specify that the ‘cost of fulfilling’ a contract comprises the ‘costs that relate directly to the contract’. Costs that relate directly to a contract consist of both the incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (examples would be direct labour or materials) and an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be the allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract).

1 January 2022, with early application permitted.

The amendments apply to contracts for which the entity has not yet fulfilled all its obligations at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendments. Comparatives are not restated. Instead, the entity shall recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings or other component of equity, as appropriate, at the date of initial application.

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020

The Annual Improvements include amendments to four Standards.

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

The amendment provides additional relief to a subsidiary which becomes a first-time adopter later than its parent in respect of accounting for cumulative translation differences. As a result of the amendment, a subsidiary that uses the exemption in IFRS 1:D16 (a) can now also elect to measure cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations at the carrying amount that would be included in the parent’s consolidated financial statements, based on the parent’s date of transition to IFRS Standards, if no adjustments were made for consolidation procedures and for the effects of the business combination in which the parent acquired the subsidiary. A similar election is available to an associate or joint venture that uses the exemption in IFRS 1:D16 (a).

1 January 2022, with early application permitted.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The amendment clarifies that in applying the ‘10 per cent’ test to assess whether to derecognise a financial liability, an entity includes only fees paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the entity or the lender on the other’s behalf.

1 January 2022, with early application permitted.

The amendment is applied prospectively to modifications and exchanges that occur on or after the date the entity first applies the amendment.

IFRS 16 Leases

The amendment removes the illustration of the reimbursement of leasehold improvements.

No effective date is stated.

The management does not expect the adoption of the Standards and Interpretations listed above to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group in future periods.

2.4 Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries) made up to 31 December each year. Control is achieved when the Company:

- has the power over the investee;
- is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- has the ability to use its power to affects its returns.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it considers that it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally. The Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether or not the Company's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including:

- the size of the Company's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders;
- potential voting rights held by the Company, other vote holders or other parties;
- rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders' meetings.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, the results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in profit or loss from the date the Company gains control until the date when the Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used into line with the Group's accounting policies.

All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between the members of the Group are eliminated on consolidation.

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries are identified separately from the Group's equity therein. Those interests of non-controlling shareholders that are present ownership interests entitling their holders to a proportionate share of net assets upon liquidation may initially be measured at fair value or at the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the fair value of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement is made on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis. Other non-controlling interests are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-controlling interests is the amount of those interests at initial recognition plus the non-controlling interests' share of subsequent changes in equity.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of the subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

Changes in the Group's interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amount of the Group's interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to the owners of the Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, the gain or loss on disposal recognised in profit or loss is calculated as the difference between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), less liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling interests. All amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that subsidiary are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities of the subsidiary (i.e. reclassified to profit or loss or transferred to another category of equity as required/permitted by applicable IFRS Standards). The fair value of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent accounting under IFRS 9 when applicable, or the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or a joint venture.

2.5 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Group's consolidated statement of financial position when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, except for trade receivables that do not have a significant financing component which are measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a settlement date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Classification of financial assets

The Group classifies its financial assets as "Financial assets carried at amortised cost".

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortised cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any loss allowance.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period.

For financial assets other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets (i.e. assets that are credit impaired on initial recognition), the effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) excluding expected credit losses, through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount of the debt instrument on initial recognition.

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset except for financial assets that subsequently become credit-impaired. For credit-impaired financial assets, the effective interest rate is applied to the net carrying amount of the financial asset (after deduction of the loss allowance).

To determine their classification and measurement category, all financial assets, except equity instruments and derivatives, is assessed based on a combination of the entity's business model for managing the assets and the instruments' contractual cash flow characteristics.

Business model assessment

The Group determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages groups of financial assets to achieve its business objective. That is, whether the Group's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of these is applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the financial assets are classified as part of 'Sell' business model and measured at Fair Value through Profit or Loss. The Group's business model is based on observable factors such as:

- How the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business model are evaluated and reported to the entity's key management personnel;
- The risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and, in particular, the way those risks are managed;
- How managers of the business are compensated (for example, whether the compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or on the contractual cash flows collected).

The expected frequency, value and timing of sales are also important aspects of the Group's assessment.

Assessment of whether contractual cash flows are Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (SPPI test)

Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Group assesses whether the financial instruments' contractual cash flows represent Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (the 'SPPI test').

'Principal' for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortization of the premium/discount).

The most significant elements of interest within a basic lending arrangement are typically the consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin. To make the SPPI assessment, the Group applies judgement and considers relevant factors such as the currency in which the financial asset is denominated, and the period for which the interest rate is set.

Financial assets carried at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding.

Cash and cash equivalents, trade debtors, other receivables in the nature of financial assets and due from related parties are classified as financial assets carried at amortised cost.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognizes expected credit losses (ECL) on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost in accordance with IFRS 9. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

The Group always recognises lifetime expected credit losses (ECL) for trade receivables. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

For all other financial instruments, the Group recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

(i) Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort. Forward looking information considered includes the future prospects of the industries in which the Group's debtors operate, obtained from economic expert reports, financial analysts, governmental bodies, relevant think-tanks and other similar organisations, as well as consideration of various external sources of actual and forecast economic information that relate to the Group's core operations.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk for a particular financial instrument, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor, or the length of time or the extent to which the fair value of a financial asset has been less than its amortised cost;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor; and
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

- 1) the financial instrument has a low risk of default;
- 2) the debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term; and
- 3) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

The Group considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit rating of investment grade' in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external rating is not available, the asset has an internal rating of 'performing'. Performing means that the counterparty has a strong financial position and there are no past due amounts.

The Group regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

(ii) Definition of default

The Group considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management purposes as historical experience indicates that financial assets that meet either of the following criteria are generally not recoverable:

- when there is a breach of financial covenants by the debtor; or
- information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Group, in full (without taking into account any collateral held by the Group).

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Group considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 60 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

(iii) Write-off policy

The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

(iv) Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses

The measurement of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information as described above. As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, this is represented by the assets gross carrying amount at the reporting date; for financial guarantee contracts, the exposure includes the amount drawn down as at the reporting date, together with any additional amounts expected to be drawn down in the future by default date determined based on historical trend, the Group's understanding of the specific future financing needs of the debtors, and other relevant forward-looking information.

For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate.

If the Group has measured the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to lifetime ECL in the previous reporting period, but determines at the current reporting date that the conditions for lifetime ECL are no longer met, the Group measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month ECL at the current reporting date, except for assets for which the simplified approach was used.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account and does not reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Financial liabilities and equity

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Group are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss.

When the Group exchanges with the existing lender one debt instrument into another one with the substantially different terms, such exchange is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, the Group accounts for substantial modification of terms of an existing liability or part of it as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new liability. If the modification is not substantial, the difference between: (1) the carrying amount of the liability before the modification; and (2) the present value of the cash flows after modification is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss as the modification gain or loss within other gains and losses.

Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and reported on a net basis in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position when a legally enforceable right to set off such amounts exists and when the Group intends to settle on a net basis or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

2.6 Fair value measurement

Fair values

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;

Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

For financial instruments carried at amortized cost, the fair value is estimated by discounting future cash flows at the current market rate of return for similar financial instruments.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the consolidated financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group determines classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

2.7 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash on hand, demand and time deposits with banks whose original maturities do not exceed three months from the date of placement, net of bank overdrafts are classified as cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of cash flows.

2.8 Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

The cost of inventories is based on the weighted average cost principle and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition.

2.9 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses (refer note 2.12).

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

The cost of replacing a component of an item of property and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the component will flow to the Group, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced component is derecognised. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as incurred.

Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value. Depreciation is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each component of an item of property and equipment. Land is not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative years are as follows:

	Years
Buildings	10 – 20
Prefabricated buildings	5 – 10
Fleet / vehicles	5 – 10
Furniture and fixtures	5
Office equipment	5
Tools and machinery	5

Depreciation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted, if appropriate, to ensure that the period of depreciation is consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from items of property and equipment.

Capital work in progress represent the amounts that are incurred for the purpose of constructing or purchasing property and equipment until it is ready to be used in the operation, upon which it is transferred to property and equipment.

2.10 Leases

The Group as a lessee

The Group assesses whether contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Group recognizes a right of use asset and a corresponding lease liability on the date on which the lessor makes the asset available for use by the Group (the commencement date).

On that date, the Group measures the right of use at cost, which comprises of:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability.
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received
- any initial direct costs, and
- an estimate of costs to be incurred to restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease as a consequence of having used the underlying asset during a particular period; this is recognised as part of the cost of the right of use asset when the Group incurs the obligation for those costs, which may be at the commencement date or as a consequence of having used the asset during a particular period.

At the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. On that date, the lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in measurement of the lease liability comprise the following payments for the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term that are not paid at the commencement date:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate
- amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.

Payments associated with leases of short term leases and low-value assets are recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Whenever the Group incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset, restore the site on which it is located or restore the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under IAS 37. To the extent that the costs relate to a right-of-use asset, the costs are included in the related right-of-use asset, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

Subsequent Measurement

After the commencement date, the Group measures the right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term. The Group determines whether a right of use asset is impaired and recognizes any impairment loss identified in the statement of income. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

After the commencement date, the Group measures lease liability by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability and reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payment made.

The Group remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
- The lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using an unchanged discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used).
- A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and the finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The constant periodic rate of interest is the discount rate used at the initial measurement of lease liability.

For contracts that contains a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

The Group as a lessor

Leases for which the Group is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

When the Group is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for the head lease and the sublease as two separate contracts. The sublease is classified as a finance or operating lease by reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

When a contract includes lease and non-lease components, the Group applies IFRS 15 to allocate consideration under the contract to each component.

2.11 Goodwill

Goodwill arising in a business combination is initially recognized and measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. If, after reassessment, the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held interest in the acquiree (if any), the excess is recognised immediately in consolidated statement of profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

Goodwill is not amortised but is reviewed for impairment at least annually. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units (or groups of cash-generating units) expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in a subsequent period.

On disposal of a cash-generating unit, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the profit or loss on disposal.

2.12 Impairment of non-financial assets excluding goodwill

At each reporting date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its property and equipment and right of use assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease and to the extent that the impairment loss is greater than the related revaluation surplus, the excess impairment loss is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss to the extent that it eliminates the impairment loss which has been recognised for the asset in prior years. Any increase in excess of this amount is treated as a revaluation increase.

2.13 Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, subsequently, borrowings are stated at amortized cost. Any difference between the proceeds and the redemption value is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

2.14 Post-employment benefits

Employees are entitled to an end of service indemnity payable under the Kuwait Labor Law based on the employees' accumulated periods of service and latest entitlements of salaries and allowances. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

Kuwaiti employees

Pensions and other social benefits for Kuwaiti employees are covered by the Public Institution for Social Security Scheme, to which employees and employers contribute monthly on a fixed-percentage-of-salaries basis. The Company's share of contributions to this scheme, which is a defined contribution scheme, are charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss in the year to which they relate.

2.15 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized as the Group satisfies the performance obligation by transferring the promised services to the customer. Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer. The Group recognizes revenue when it transfers control over a good or service to a customer. The Group assesses its revenue arrangements to determine if it is acting as a principal or agent and records revenue accordingly.

Revenue is measured at a fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account defined terms of payment in a contract and net of applicable discounts.

Transport revenue/fleet income

Majority of the Group's revenue is derived from transport services in the form of public transportation wherein, the service involved is passenger journeys from one stop to another for a short duration. The passenger boarding the bus pays for the ticket at the time of boarding the bus for the desired trip and the revenue is recognized after the successful completion of the journey. The obligation on the part of the service provider are passenger journeys and the revenue of which is recorded on its successful completion.

The customers may also opt to pay for the public transportation by way of purchasing a pass which is valid for a certain time duration irrespective of the number of journeys during that time and are recognized point over time.

Transport services also includes charter service wherein the company enters into a transportation contract with other companies/entities for its employees. The arrangement is normally for a month and the terms are laid out in the contract. The company must provide multiple journeys during the billing period based on the terms. The invoices are raised at the end of the month on successful completion of the journeys as per the terms of the contract and revenue is recognized point over time.

Warehouse income

Warehousing services are provided on a contractual basis wherein the Group enters into a contract for providing vacant warehouse/space/shops for the purpose of storage on a monthly basis and rental revenue is recognized upon the completion of performance obligations of providing storage as per the contractual terms.

Travel tourism and related services – Commission income

The Group recognises revenue from the following major sources:

- Sale of air tickets
- Airline incentives

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in a contract with a customer and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Group recognizes revenue when it transfers control of service to a customer.

Commission from sale of air ticket is recognised point in time once the booking of air ticket is made. Customers have a right to request for refund of air tickets sold, however at the same time, the Group has a right to recover the refund from the airline when customers exercise their right of refund. Refund liability and a corresponding adjustment to net commission income is recognised for those tickets expected to be refunded based on historical experience.

Income from airlines incentives from sale of tickets are recognised point over time.

Commission from the sale of tour packages in recognised at a point in time basis once the reservations are made.

Vehicle dealership

The Group also has a subsidiary which is the authorized dealer of the bus manufacturer (Yutong) in Kuwait. The dealership also earns its commission from direct sales of both buses and spare parts in Kuwait by the manufacturer. The revenue is recorded at a point in time upon confirmed delivery of buses and spare parts to the Group or third parties.

Advertising revenue

Advertising revenue is recognized point over time, over the period of the contract, based on the proportion of the level of service performed.

Finance income

Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested. Interest income is recognized using the effective yield method.

2.16 Finance costs

Finance costs comprise interest expense on borrowings. Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

2.17 Provisions for liabilities

Provisions for liabilities are recognised, when, as a result of past events it is probable that an out flow of economic resources will be required to settle a present legal or constructive obligation; and the amount can be reliably estimated.

2.18 Foreign currencies

The functional and presentation currency of the Group is the Kuwaiti Dinar. Foreign currency transactions are translated into Kuwaiti Dinars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are translated into Kuwaiti Dinars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the consolidated statement of financial position date. Gains/losses arising from currency translation are taken to the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

2.19 Contingencies

Contingent assets are not recognized as an asset until realisation becomes virtually certain. Contingent liabilities are not recognized as a liability unless as a result of past events it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle a present, legal or constructive obligation; and the amount can be reliably estimated.

2.20 Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets (and disposal groups) classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

Non-current assets and disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Management must be committed to the sale which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

When the Group is committed to a sale plan involving loss of control of a subsidiary, all of the assets and liabilities of that subsidiary are classified as held for sale when the criteria described above are met, regardless of whether the Group will retain a non-controlling interest in its former subsidiary after the sale.

3. Cash and cash equivalents

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Cash on hand	37,048	71,243
Balances with banks in:		
- current accounts	618,454	2,982,605
- call accounts	616,476	261,433
- time deposits	3,000,000	4,000,000
Cash and cash equivalents in consolidated statement of financial position	<u>4,271,978</u>	<u>7,315,281</u>

The effective interest rate on term deposits were 1.0% to 3.6% (31 December 2019: 2.00% to 3.60%) per annum as at the consolidated statement of financial position date.

For the purpose of the consolidated cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise of balances grouped as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Continuing operations	4,271,978	3,760,325
Discontinued operations (Note 18)	4,233,569	3,554,956
	<u>8,505,547</u>	<u>7,315,281</u>
<i>Less: Time deposits with original maturity period exceeding three months</i>		
Continuing operations	(3,000,000)	(2,500,000)
Discontinued operations	(250,000)	(250,000)
	<u>(3,250,000)</u>	<u>(2,750,000)</u>
	<u>5,255,547</u>	<u>4,565,281</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2020

4. Trade and other receivables

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Trade receivables	1,502,777	4,876,140
Provision for expected credit loss	(1,099,960)	(1,304,716)
	<u>402,817</u>	<u>3,571,424</u>
Other receivables	425,717	843,347
Provision for expected credit loss	(285,134)	(285,134)
	<u>140,583</u>	<u>558,213</u>
Staff advances	116,122	267,171
Commission receivable	-	670,509
Deposits and prepayments	365,235	763,843
	<u>1,024,757</u>	<u>5,831,160</u>

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the statement of financial position date approximates the fair value of each class of receivables mentioned above. The average credit period granted to customers is 60 days. No interest is charged on the overdue trade receivables.

The expected credit loss on trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default history of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the entity, its general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current and forecasted conditions at the reporting date.

The Group writes off a trade receivable when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery.

The Group's exposure to credit and currency risks, and impairment losses related to trade and other receivables, is disclosed in note 21.

5. Due from related parties

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Due from related parties - <i>affiliates</i>	633,127	2,881,353
Provision for expected credit loss	-	(263,250)
	<u>633,127</u>	<u>2,618,103</u>

Due from related parties represents non-interest bearing amounts and are denominated in Kuwait Dinars and is receivable on demand. The Group does not hold any collateral as security.

6. Inventories

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Stores and spares	905,035	956,242
Goods in transit	12,661	9,283
	<u>917,696</u>	<u>965,525</u>
Less: Provision for inventory obsolescence	(717,113)	(229,753)
	<u>200,583</u>	<u>735,772</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2020

Reconciliation of provision for inventory obsolescence:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Opening balance	229,753	172,128
Charge for the year	487,360	57,625
Closing balance	<u>717,113</u>	<u>229,753</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2020

7. Property and equipment

	Kuwaiti Dinars								
	Leasehold land	Buildings	Prefabricated buildings	Fleet / vehicles	Furniture and fixtures	Office equipment	Tools and machinery	Capital work in progress	Total
Cost									
As at 1 January 2019	7,034,394	7,923,446	262,104	21,605,841	1,309,515	2,402,968	884,341	388,670	41,811,279
Additions	-	97,428	14,762	392,738	25,516	77,822	15,397	493,716	1,117,379
Transfers	-	-	-	312,519	-	337,842	-	(650,361)	-
Reclassification on the application of IFRS 16	(7,034,394)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,034,394)
Disposals	-	-	-	(1,697,429)	(70,588)	(2,497)	(101,688)	-	(1,872,202)
As at 31 December 2019	-	8,020,874	276,866	20,613,669	1,264,443	2,816,135	798,050	232,025	34,022,062
Additions	-	-	-	2,999	24,749	39,647	3,115	23,088	93,598
Transfers	-	-	-	-	-	198,552	-	(198,552)	-
Disposals	-	(11,000)	-	(3,875,326)	-	(435,785)	-	-	(4,322,111)
Reclassified to assets classified as held for sale	-	-	-	(65,790)	(869,100)	(585,379)	-	-	(1,520,269)
As at 31 December 2020	-	8,009,874	276,866	16,675,552	420,092	2,033,170	801,165	56,561	28,273,280
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses									
As at 1 January 2019	819,862	4,733,948	224,332	11,651,799	1,033,783	1,931,894	808,943	-	21,204,561
Charge for the year	-	459,433	46,574	1,645,392	154,488	157,111	33,027	-	2,496,025
Reclassification on the application of IFRS 16	(819,862)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(819,862)
Disposals	-	-	-	(1,618,344)	(70,654)	(2,407)	(101,778)	-	(1,793,183)
As at 31 December 2019	-	5,193,381	270,906	11,678,847	1,117,617	2,086,598	740,192	-	21,087,541
Charge for the year	-	473,185	4,732	1,565,393	137,677	217,281	24,991	-	2,423,259
Disposals	-	(11,000)	-	(3,780,011)	-	(124,146)	-	-	(3,915,157)
Reclassified to assets classified as held for sale	-	-	-	(63,915)	(848,122)	(442,143)	-	-	(1,354,180)
As at 31 December 2020	-	5,655,566	275,638	9,400,314	407,172	1,737,590	765,183	-	18,241,463
Net book value									
As at 31 December 2020	-	2,354,308	1,228	7,275,238	12,920	295,580	35,982	56,561	10,031,817
As at 31 December 2019	-	2,827,493	5,960	8,934,822	146,826	729,537	57,858	232,025	12,934,521

8. Right of use assets

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Balance at 1 January	9,536,572	9,234,287
Additions	364,842	1,301,841
Terminations	(482,324)	-
Amortisation	(1,445,845)	(999,556)
Reclassified to assets classified as held for sale	(166,653)	-
Balance at 31 December	<u>7,806,592</u>	<u>9,536,572</u>

The Group does not have any lease contracts with variable lease payments which are not included in the measurement of the lease liabilities.

The Group leases many assets which include properties, offices and staff accommodations. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contains range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

The weighted average lessee's incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities was 4% (31 December 2019: 4%).

The average lease term is 4 years (31 December 2019: 4 years).

9. Trade and other payables

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Trade payables	441,917	1,694,166
Accruals	1,106,911	2,094,357
Advances from customers	-	14,967
Dividend payable	181,825	444,888
Other payables	98,954	117,158
	<u>1,829,607</u>	<u>4,365,536</u>

10. Borrowings

This represents the outstanding balance of KD 5,500,000 (31 December 2019: KD 3,500,000) withdrawn from a Kuwaiti Dinar denominated murabaha facility of KD 10,000,000 (31 December 2019: KD 4,000,000) secured from a local Islamic bank for financing the Group's working capital requirements. The average effective profit rate is approximately 2.32% (31 December 2019: 3.7%) per annum.

11. Lease liabilities

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Balance at 1 January	3,952,911	4,988,649
Additions	364,842	-
Terminations	(495,885)	-
Finance costs	196,131	127,376
Payments	(880,412)	(1,163,114)
Rent concession	(192,508)	-
Reclassified to liabilities directly associated with classified as held for sale	(164,690)	-
Balance at 31 December	<u>2,780,389</u>	<u>3,952,911</u>

The above is segregated as:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Current	580,467	671,420
Non-current	2,199,922	3,281,491
	<u>2,780,389</u>	<u>3,952,911</u>

The Company does not have any lease contracts that contains variable lease payments not included in the measurement of lease liabilities.

The Group does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities. Lease liabilities are monitored within the Group's finance function.

The carrying amounts of the Group's lease liabilities is denominated in Kuwaiti Dinars.

12. Share capital and reserves

Share capital

The authorised, issued and paid-up-capital comprises of 113,007,890 shares of 100 fils each (31 December 2019: 113,007,890 shares of 100 fils each) contributed in cash.

Legal reserve

In accordance with the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its Executive Regulations, as amended, and the Company's Articles of Association, as amended, 10% of the profit for the year is to be transferred to legal reserve until the reserve totals 50% of the paid-up share capital.

Distribution from legal reserve is limited to enable payment of dividend of 5% of paid-up share capital to be made in years when retained earnings are not sufficient for the payment of dividends. Transfer to legal reserve is not taken in the current year as the reserve has reached 50% of the paid-up share capital and the Company has incurred losses for the year.

The Board of Directors approved the transfer of reserve to accumulated losses in accordance with the Company's Law. This transfer is subject to approval by the shareholders.

General reserve

As required by the Company's Articles of Association, 10% of the profit for the year is required to be transferred to the general reserve until the reserve totals 50% of the paid-up share capital. Such annual transfers can be discontinued by a resolution of shareholders in the annual general assembly meeting upon recommendation by the board of directors.

There are no restrictions on the distribution of this reserve. No transfer is required in a year in which the Company has incurred a loss or where accumulated losses exist after the net profit and accordingly there is no transfer during the year.

The Board of Directors approved the transfer of reserve to accumulated losses in accordance with the Company's Law. This transfer is subject to approval by the shareholders.

Dividend - 2019

The Annual General Assembly of the Company, held on 4 April 2020, approved payment of cash dividend of 40 fils per share amounting to KD 4,518,902 (31 December 2019: 70 fils per share amounting to KD 7,910,552) to the Company's shareholders existing as at that date.

Interim dividend

The Company held an Extra Ordinary General Assembly meeting on 3 November 2020 and approved the payment of cash dividend of 13 fils per share amounting to KD 1,468,644 to the Company's shareholders existing as at that date.

13. Operating revenues

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
<i>Point in time:</i>		
Transportation revenue	4,852,600	12,301,481
<i>Point over time:</i>		
Transportation revenue	2,654,959	4,864,755
Advertising revenue	41,720	268,405
	<u>2,696,679</u>	<u>5,133,160</u>
<i>Lease income</i>		
Warehouse and terminal income	2,625,682	2,258,666
	<u>10,174,961</u>	<u>19,693,307</u>

14. Operating costs

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Staff costs	4,044,851	5,931,988
Short term leases	14,522	14,778
Fleet operation and maintenance	2,005,474	4,263,144
Depreciation	2,091,397	1,989,458
ROU amortisation	1,186,412	836,596
Others	827,996	547,789
	<u>10,170,652</u>	<u>13,583,753</u>

15. General and administrative expenses

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Staff costs	670,196	1,486,923
Short term leases	2,200	2,640
Sales promotion & advertisement	21,609	118,383
Depreciation	157,874	302,739
Provision for expected credit loss	24,800	(5,669)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	330,624	38,875
Others	160,772	727,239
	<u>1,368,075</u>	<u>2,671,130</u>

16. Zakat

Zakat represents the Group's liability to pay 1% of the net profit in accordance with Law No. 46 of 2006 and the Ministry of Finance resolutions.

17. Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for Advancement of Sciences

Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for Advancement of Sciences is calculated at 1% of the net profit for the year after deducting transfer to statutory reserve.

18. Discontinued operations

This represents the Group's investment in Q'go Travel and Tourism Company W.L.L. (Q'go Travel) and Q'go Travel and Tourism Agencies Company W.L.L. (Q'go Agencies), subsidiary companies of the group. It has been classified as held for sale, on the basis that management is committed to a plan to sell it and the sale is expected to be complete within one year from the date of its classification. Accordingly, the revenue and costs of Q'go Travel and Q'go Agencies for the year have been presented as a 'Discontinued Operation'.

The Board of Directors decided to dispose of the Group's entire equity ownership in Q'go Travel and Q'go Agencies to related parties for an amount that is under negotiation. The decision of Board of Directors was approved by the shareholders at the extra-ordinary general assembly meeting held on 26 January 2021.

The major classes of assets and liabilities of Q'go Travel and Q'go Agencies at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars		
	Q'go Travel	Q'go Agencies	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	3,737,661	495,908	4,233,569
Trade and other receivables	1,278,424	76,809	1,355,233
Due from related parties	811,704	10,000	821,704
Property, plant and equipment	112,141	53,948	166,089
Right of use assets	68,174	98,479	166,653
Assets classified as held for sale	<u>6,008,104</u>	<u>735,144</u>	<u>6,743,248</u>
Lease liabilities – Current	23,042	23,363	46,405
Trade and other payables	1,017,246	309,173	1,326,419
Due to related parties	304,816	-	304,816
Lease liabilities – Non current	40,773	77,512	118,285
Post-employment benefits	659,473	184,400	843,873
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale	<u>2,045,350</u>	<u>594,448</u>	<u>2,639,798</u>
Net assets classified as held for sale	<u>3,962,753</u>	<u>140,697</u>	<u>4,103,450</u>

The results of discontinued operations including operating results of Q'go Travel and Q'go Agencies for the year are as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars					
	2020			2019		
	Q'go Travel	Q'go Agencies	Total	Q'go Travel	Q'go Agencies	Total
Operating revenues	632,792	65,196	697,988	1,868,305	318,953	2,187,258
Depreciation and amortisation	(92,444)	(340,977)	(433,421)	(137,898)	(228,890)	(366,788)
Other income	536,207	189,599	725,806	1,121,872	463,004	1,584,876
General and administrative expenses	(1,284,967)	(451,506)	(1,736,473)	(1,718,209)	(579,296)	(2,297,505)
Provision for expected credit loss	-	(30,318)	(30,318)	-	(58,243)	(58,243)
Finance income	23,808	10	23,818	15,686	21	15,707
Finance costs	(3,937)	(12,265)	(16,202)	(14,655)	(14,405)	(29,060)
Post tax (loss)/profit for the period from discontinued operations	<u>(188,541)</u>	<u>(580,261)</u>	<u>(768,802)</u>	<u>1,135,101</u>	<u>(98,856)</u>	<u>1,036,245</u>

Cash flows

The cash flows of Q'go Travel and Q'go Agencies for the year are as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars		
	2020		
	Q'go Travel	Q'go Agencies	Total
Operating activities	3,874,225	366,783	4,241,008
Investing activities	(26,374)	(21,015)	(47,389)
Financing activities	(3,324,492)	(190,515)	(3,515,007)
Total cash flows	523,359	155,253	678,612

19. Related party transactions

In the normal course of business, the Group enters into transactions with related parties. Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and other related parties such as companies in which major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group are principal owners or over which they are able to exercise significant influence or joint control. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Details of significant related party transactions and balances are as follows:

Transactions	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Operating revenues	209,993	597,424
Operating costs	130,180	223,751
General and administrative expenses	12,452	52,380
Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:		
Employee benefits – short term and long term	96,183	164,023

20. Commitments and contingent liabilities

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Letters of guarantee	27,800	14,000
Letters of guarantee – Discontinued operations	5,687,743	5,513,796
Letter of credit	2,208,543	65,812
	7,924,086	5,593,608

21. Financial instruments - risk management

Overview

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, the Group's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors have overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management framework.

The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group's activities. The Group, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from bank balances, trade and other receivables and due from related parties.

The carrying amount of financial assets as at 31 December which represents the maximum credit exposure to the Group are as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Bank balances	4,234,930	7,244,038
Trade receivables	402,817	3,571,424
Other receivables	256,705	1,495,893
Due from related parties	633,127	2,618,103
	<u>5,527,579</u>	<u>14,929,458</u>

Credit risk with respect to receivables is limited due to dispersion across large number of customers. Concentration of credit risk with respect to trade receivables is limited due to Group's customer base being large and unrelated. Trade and other receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis for collection. The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of unrealised losses in respect of receivables. All bank balances are assessed to have a low credit risk at the reporting date as they are held with reputable international banking institutions.

The ageing analysis of trade receivables and related provision for expected credit loss at the reporting date was:

	Kuwaiti Dinars			
	2020		2019	
	Gross	Provision	Gross	Provision
Less than 60 days	353,843	14,156	3,817,706	333,721
Past due 60-90 days	12,852	7,057	349,756	262,317
Past due more than 90 days	1,136,082	1,078,747	708,678	708,678
	<u>1,502,777</u>	<u>1,099,960</u>	<u>4,876,140</u>	<u>1,304,716</u>

The movement in the provision for expected credit loss in respect of trade receivable during the year was as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Balance at 1 January	1,304,716	1,485,300
Charge during the year	55,118	52,574
Write off/reversal during the year	(72,615)	(233,158)
Reclassified to assets classified as held for sale	(187,259)	-
Balance at 31 December	<u>1,099,960</u>	<u>1,304,716</u>

The movement in the provision for expected credit loss in respect of other receivables and due from related parties during the year was as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars			
	Other receivables		Due from related parties	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Balance at 1 January	285,134	285,134	263,250	263,250
Reclassified to assets classified as held for sale	-	-	(263,250)	-
Balance at 31 December	285,134	285,134	-	263,250

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities when they fall due. The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring on a regular basis that sufficient funds are available to meet maturing commitments and by maintaining availability of funding under committed credit lines. The Group measures liquidity risk analysis by projecting the availability of future cash flows using historical and other related data.

The table below analyses the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the consolidated statement of financial position date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

	Kuwaiti Dinars			
	Less than 1 year	Between 1 and 2 years	Between 2 and 5 years	Over 5 years
At 31 December 2020				
Trade and other payables	1,829,607	-	-	-
Due to related parties	34,885	-	-	-
Borrowings	5,156,489	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	675,748	446,535	410,898	2,280,000
	<u>7,703,729</u>	<u>446,535</u>	<u>410,898</u>	<u>2,280,000</u>
At 31 December 2019				
Trade and other payables	4,350,569	-	-	-
Due to related parties	446,417	-	-	-
Borrowings	1,296,250	1,254,250	813,125	-
Lease liabilities	1,034,415	967,610	1,094,718	2,400,000
	<u>7,127,651</u>	<u>2,221,860</u>	<u>1,907,843</u>	<u>2,400,000</u>

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in the market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while optimizing the return.

(d) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign currency rates. Currency risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group is primarily exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities such as trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and cash and bank balances. The impact on the post-tax consolidated loss/profit arising from a 10% weakening/strengthening of the functional currency against the major currencies to which the Group is exposed is given below:

	Kuwaiti Dinars			
	2020		2019	
	Net exposure	Impact of 10%	Net exposure	Impact of 10%
US Dollar	28,165	2,817	(168,483)	(16,848)

(e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

As the Group's interest bearing assets are deposits with banks mostly at fixed rates over the contractual term, the Group's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Group's interest rate risk arises from deposits and bank borrowings.

The Group manages interest rate risk by preparing various scenarios for change in interest rates and considering its impact on the Group's profit/loss. The Group monitors these changes on an ongoing basis to ensure that outstanding positions are maintained within the established limits.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher with all other variables held constant, the (loss)/profit for the year would have been higher/lower by KD 6,418 (2019: KD 5,307). Alternatively, a 50 basis points decrease in interest rates, would have had the equal but the opposite effect on the profit.

(f) Equity price risk

Equity price risk is risk that the fair value of equities decreases as a result of changes in the equity indices and value of individual stocks. The Group does not have any equity investments and therefore is not exposed to equity price risk.

22. Operating lease arrangements

Group as a lessor

Operating leases, in which the Group is the lessor, relates to spaces leased at the warehouse, shops, offices and terminal. These contracts do not contain any market review clauses in the event that the lessee exercise its option to renew. The lessee does not have an option to purchase at the expiry of the lease period.

Maturity analysis of operating lease receivable.

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Not later than 1 year	983,399	828,093

23. Capital risk management

The Group's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Capital consists of share capital, reserves and retained earnings. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

In order to determine or adjust the capital structure, the Group monitors capital on the basis of gearing ratio. The ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total debts less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is equal to equity as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position plus net debt.

The gearing ratio at the reporting date is as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2020	2019
Total debts	7,680,389	7,152,911
Less: cash and cash equivalents	(8,505,547)	(7,315,281)
Net debt	(825,158)	(162,370)
Total equity	17,012,591	25,024,260
Total capital	16,187,433	24,861,890
Gearing ratio	(5%)	(1%)

There were no changes in the Group's approach to capital management during the year.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements, except for the minimum capital requirements of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its Executive Regulations.

24. Fair value of financial instruments

The fair values of financial instruments carried at amortized cost less impairment if any, are not significantly different from their carrying values. This is based on unobservable inputs Level 3, with the discount rate that reflects the credit risks of counter parties, being the most significant input.

25. Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that may affect amounts reported in these consolidated financial statements, as actual results could differ from those estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. Judgments and estimates that are significant to the consolidated financial statements are shown below:

Judgments

Contingent liabilities/liabilities

Contingent liabilities are potential liabilities that arise from past events whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group. Provisions for liabilities are recorded when a loss is considered probable and can be reasonably estimated. The determination of whether or not a provision should be recorded for any potential liabilities is based on management's judgment.

Impairment

At each consolidated statement of financial position date, the Group's management assesses, whether there is any indication that property and equipment, right of use of assets or goodwill may be impaired. The Group reviews items classified as financial assets periodically to assess whether a provision for impairment should be recorded in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. In particular, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of provisions required. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty.

Sources of estimation uncertainty

Calculation of loss allowance

When measuring ECL the Group uses reasonable and supportable forward looking information, which is based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how these drivers will affect each other. Loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, taking into account cash flows from collateral and integral credit enhancements. Probability of default constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. Probability of default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon, the calculation of which includes historical data, assumptions and expectations of future conditions.

Tangible and intangible assets

The Group estimates useful lives and residual values of tangible assets and intangible assets with definite useful lives. Changes in technology or intended period of use of these assets as well as changes in business prospects or economic industry factors may cause the estimate useful of life of these assets to change.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group annually tests non-financial assets for impairment to determine their recoverable amounts based on value-in-use calculations or at fair value less costs to sell. The value in use includes estimates on growth rates of future cash flows, number of years used in the cash flow model and the discount rates. The fair value less cost to sell estimate is based on recent/intended market transactions and the related EBITDA multiples used in such transactions.

Any change in the estimates and assumptions used as well as the use of different, but equally reasonable estimates and assumptions may have an impact on the carrying values of the above assets.

26. Comparatives

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation. Such reclassifications do not affect previously reported net profit or equity.

27. Impact of Covid-19

The outbreak of the novel Coronavirus (Covid-19) in early 2020 in most countries caused widespread disruptions to business, with a consequential negative impact on economic activities. The Group is continually monitoring its impact, while working closely with the local regulatory authorities, to manage the potential business disruption of the COVID-19 outbreak.

In light of COVID-19, the Group considered whether any adjustments and changes in judgments, estimates and risk management are required to be considered and reported in the consolidated financial statements. Below are the key assumptions about the future and other key sources of estimation that may have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the consolidated financial statements.

Impairment of non-financial assets

In accordance with IAS 36 "Impairment of assets", at the end of each reporting period, an entity is required to assess whether there is any indication that any non-monetary assets, like property and equipment and right of use assets, may be impaired. The impact of COVID-19 on the transportation industry is such a trigger event. The Group has conducted the impairment test on its "transportation cash generating unit" with the recoverable value determined by reference to the value in use. To forecast cash flows, the Group business plan was adopted as the basis, considering the reduction in demand for transportation in 2020-2021 in connection with a COVID-19 pandemic and a gradual return to pre-crisis performance.

The discount rate used (WACC) was 10.4% p.a. for the entire forecasting period and a terminal growth rate of 2.4%. Based on the aforementioned test, no impairment was recognised. No impairment assessment was performed in 2019 as there was no indication of impairment.

The Group has also performed a sensitivity analysis by varying these input factors by a reasonably possible margin and assessing whether the change in input factors results in any impairment.

Expected Credit Losses ("ECL") and impairment of financial assets

The Group has applied management overlays on the existing ECL models by applying probability weightage scenarios on the relevant macroeconomic factors relative to the economic climate of the respective market in which it operates. The Group has also assessed the exposures in potentially affected sectors for any indicators of impairment and concluded there is no material impact on account of COVID-19.

Commitments and contingent liabilities

The Group has assessed the impact of any operational disruptions, including any contractual challenges and changes in business or commercial relationships among the Group, customers and suppliers, with a view of potential increase in contingent liabilities and commitments and no issues were noted.

Going concern

The Group has performed an assessment of whether it is a going concern in the light of current economic conditions and all available information about future risks and uncertainties. The projections have been prepared covering the Group's future performance, capital and liquidity. The impact of COVID-19 may continue to evolve, but at the present time the projections show that the Group has ample resources to continue in operational existence and its going concern position remains largely unaffected and unchanged. As a result, this consolidated financial statements has been appropriately prepared on a going concern basis.